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INTRODUCTION.

DuriING the last twenty years such Euro-
peans as are interested in art have gradually
become alive to the fact that there has
existed in Japan, for upwards of two cen-
turies, a school of woodcut illustration on
somewhat different lines to that of their
own part of the world, but often its superior
in both technical and artistic results.

The growth of this knowledge is interest-
ing, and a short sketch thereof may serve as
a fitting introduction to a study of the art
itself. x

In 1812, died at Paris M. Isaac Titsingh,
“who for fourteen years served the Dutch
East India Company as chief of their settle-
ment at Nagasaki. During this time he
had been at some pains toacquire all possible
information as to the arts, sciences and
industries of the Japanese; and, moreover,
to illustrate his knowledge by many docu-
ments. A catalogue of the latter will be
found at the end of the posthumous com-
pilation of his essays and translations, pub-
lished in French by M. Nepveu, and in
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English by Ackermann (1822), wherein,
among sundry maps, books, and paintings,
are noted, together with several other items
of a similar nature:

‘ Nine engravings printed in colours, on
the same number of separate sheets, 10
inches wide and 1 foot 2 inches g lines in
height, representing Japanese ladies in
various dresses.”

Now this interesting record probably en-
titles M. Titsingh to the honour of having
been the earliest European collector of
Japanese colour-prints, and their nature
may be suggested by another estray of evi-
dence which comes to us from a Japanese
source, to the effect that the productions of
Utamaro were especially prized by Dutch-
men.

With the exception of the reproduction
of four colour-prints*in Oliphant’s ‘“ Account
of the Mission of Lord Elgin to China and
Japan " (1859), and the reproduction of some
of Hokusai’s woodcuts in one of the early
volumes of ‘*Once a Week,” no further
attention seems to have been paid to the
subject until the International Exhibition
of 1862, in which the Japanese collection
made by Sir Rutherford Alcock excited
much wonder and admiration among those
interested in the arts. Mr. John Leighton,
in alectureat the Royal Institution, delivered

' Two by Toyokuni II. (Kunisada), and one each by
Hiroshige I. and II.
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on the 1st of May, 1863, pointed out the
marvellous skill shown in wood-engraving
and colour printing; and the rare pamphlet
in which he afterwards embodied his views,
is illustrated by a coarsely-printed sheet
from the set of the Forty-seven Ronin by
Kunisada. His criticisms seem to show
that he was quite unacquainted with the
best work now known to us; and it is
probable that the exhibits displayed on this
occasion, as well as those at the Paris Exhi-
bition of 1867, were for the most part of the
debased and deteriorated kind then current
at Yedo and Osaka. But the revolution of
1868 attracted a number of highly educated
Europeans to Japan. It was impossible
that many of them should not be impressed
by the beauty and novelty of the better class
of prints; and as they have gradually re-
turned to this country, bringing with them
fine specimens of the earlier and better
classes of work, a new cult of collectors has
arisen, the objects of whose reverence charm
as much by their intrinsic worth as by their
half-hidden mystery and romance.

Of late years the exhibition of the Burling-
ton Fine Arts Club (1888), and those at
other galleries have advanced the knowledge
of this craft another step, while the great
success which has followed the establish-
ment of the Japan Society is a sufficient
indication of the keenness with which a
large public is now prepared to interest
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itself in almost any of the delightful arts of
that country.

It is a little difficult to state in precise
language the causes of the charm these
prints have for such as have learnt the ele-
ments of their language. As mere arrange-
ments of decorative colour they are gener-
ally superb: as exercises in composition
they are, in the aggregate, unsurpassed.
But they at first strike an outsider with
something of a shock. They are so different
—so rebellious. Since the Gothic period,
Western Art has lost its taste for—even its
understanding of—convention. The Renais-
sance was a struggle in the direction of
realism ; carried on at first by men of great
manipulative skill. It failed because its
artists knew not the limits of their power.
And the failure was so magnificent that
it bound and blinded European Art with
its traditions, even unto this day. Now
the Japanese artist is ot concerned with
unnecessary accuracy. hen he chooses,
he can—as in the drawings of birds and
flowers—attain a realism far beyond that
ever achieved by his Western brethren.
‘But when he has a tale to tell, whether it
be of the passions or follies of men, of the
quaint inanity of the professional beauty,
of the tenderness of evening light, every
consideration is sacrificed thereto. He does
not call you away from his subject at every
point to stay and wonder at his drawing.

o B —— - o
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He does not deem it needful to cover every
square inch of his panel with a mere padding
of colour or the distraction of unnecessary
and irritating detail. Nothing is allowed
that can interfere with the intense present-
ment of one central idea, in such a manner
that it shall dominate your thoughts to the
exclusion of all else. And yet, not content
with the limitations of a most difficult tech-
nique, he adds thereto conventions of in-
credible effrontery. He persuades you into
unabashed acceptance of postulates which
overturn every article in the artistic creed
of your forefathers; and smilingly imposes
his fictions on you by the perfect truth of
the sentiment they convey.

It would be unwise to pass over in silence
the use that has been, and still is, made of the
colour prints. (They have been recognized
for some years as the source of inspiration
of much that is newest and best in land-
scape art ; but perhaps their most valuable
influence is only to-day in the infancy of its
development.) Every broadsheet with a
theatrical subjet is a potential poster.
Steinlen, Ibels, Lautrec, have already dis-
covered this, and they have been good
enough to pass on the hint to our artists in
England, with what results the hoardings
already show.

There is no adequate reason why Euro-
peans should not avail themselves of these
treasures lying thus ready to their hands.
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On the contrary, the layman, welcoming a
change from the inevitable, as it seemed,
stupidity or vulgarity of the old adver-
tisement, will rather rejoice that the pro-
phets of his culture have aptitude—even
generosity—to admit influences tending so
leasantly to his gratification; and it is
indubitable that he has to thank the humble
artizans of the Land of the Rising Sun
for many a quaint conceit of design, and
many a happy coincidence of colour, now
pleasantly translated to the service of our
city walls.

* * * * * *

A personal note must be added on the
circumstances attending the compilation of
the present volume. It has been rendered
difficult by the failure of anticipated help
from Japan ; and, again, easier by the dis-
covery, nearer home, of much information
that was needed. And there now remains
only the pleasant duty of publicly confessing
the obligations which many kind friends
have laid upon me. All lovers of Japanese
pictorial art are under an inestimable debt
to Professor Anderson. It has been im-
possible for me, as it will be for any future
writer on the subject, to avoid quoting him
at almost every turn; and in acknowledging
the use I have made of the priceless stores
of information he has accumulated for the
benefit of the world, I would add thereto

g
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an expression of my thanks for the personal
courtesy with which he has placed them at
my disposal.

To supplement the facts derived from his
works, I have had recourse to the mono-
graphs on Utamaro and Hokusai by Mons.
E. de Goncourt, whose death, full of years
and honours, we have only lately to de-
plore ; to the publications of Mons. Bing in
“ Artistic Japan” and elsewhere; to informa-
tion most freely given by my friend Mr.
Edgar Wilson, whose collection of colour-
prints is one of the best in England; and to
translations made for me from Japanese
authorities by Mr. Genjird Kowaki and Mr.
H. O. Tanosuke. From Mr. Charles Holme,
Mr. EdgarWilson,and Mr. Arthur Morrison
I have received cordial permission to repro-
duce examples not otherwise easily attain-
able,and the authorities of South Kensington
Museum have given me the same privilege.
I am, moreover, indebted to Mr. L. W.
Micheletti, of the National Art Library, for
a great deal of valuable assistance in the
collection and arrangement of my materials.
The two blocks on pp. 5 and ¢ are re-
produced by the permission of Professor
Anderson and Messrs. Seeley and Co., Ltd.,
from the “ Portfolio' monograph on Japanese
Wood Engravings” by the former.

There have, as I have said, been many

' No. 17, May, 1895s.
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difficulties to contend with in the prepara-
tion of this work, and these must excuse
the imperfections which an increase of
general knowledge of the subject will in-
evitably bring to light. The men who made
the colour prints which form the main
object of my essay were but artisans, and
no one deemed it necessary to preserve the
details of lives so low down in the social
scale of Japan. There are few native
treatises dealing with the subject, and those
have been available for me only through the
medium of the translator. The one possible
method of dealing with the little information
at hand has been to test it with the evidence
of one’s eyes, and set it down for what it is
worth, in the hope that it may at least furnish
definite grounds for the labours of future
writers. But if I have succeeded in in-
teresting a public in one of the most charm-
ing and most artistically valuable of the
handicrafts, I shall have attained the only
ambition I proposed to myself in under-
taking the task, and so shall rest content.

EpwarDp F. STRANGE.

NATIONAL ART LIBRARY,
SouTH KENSINGTON MUSEUM,
Oé&ober, 1896.



JAPANESE ILLUSTRATION.

CHAPTER L
EARLY ILLUSTRATED BOOKS.

For the beginnings of book illustration in_
Japan, we have to look, as in the case of the
other arts of the Land of the Rising Sun,
to China. Not directly, however, for the
Buddhist missionaries, who took with them
traditions of the Graco-Buddhistic arts of
India into every-country whither they pene-
trated, came to Japan by way of Korea, and
so added another influence to an already
somewhat conglomerate legend.
Block-printing seems to have existed in
China in the fourth century® A.p.; but the
earliest specimens of the art attributable to
Japan are ascribed to the period A.D. 764-
770, when the Empress Shiyau-toku *in
pursuance of a vow, ordered a million small
wooden toy pagodas to be made for distri-
bution among the Buddhist temples and
monasteries of the whole country, each of

! “ Hiang-liang, styled Kiu-to, first printed books
about A.D. 330 at Tcheng-tu”—TERRIEN DE LAcoOU-
PERIE, “ Origin of Chinese Civilization,” 1894, p. 345.

B



2 JAPANESE ILLUSTRATION.

which was to contain a dkdrant out of the
Buddhist Scripture, entitled ‘ Vimala nirb-
hasa Sdtra.’”* These texts, many specimens
of which are said to be still extant, were
printed on paper eighteen inches in length
by two in width, either from wood or metal
plates; and although a number of these
examples are forgeries, it seems certain .
that enough are genuine to establish the
authenticity of the statement.

We may shortly summarize the history
of Japanese printing so far as it relates to
our subject. In A.D. 987, the term suri-/won,
‘“printed book,” is used. In A.D. 1172 ap-
peared an edition of the *“ Seventeen Laws,”
“ which is the earliest Japanese printed book
of which any record exists.”? Other re-
ligious publications appear at rare intervals
during the next two centuries, together with
some few rude woodcuts; but mentioning
the earliest known Chinese illustrated book,
the “ Kwanyin Sutra” (A.p. 1331), and the
Korean books of the fifteenth century, we
may at once pass to a romance, the ‘‘ Isé
Monogatari,” which at present appears to
be the earliest Japanese book of purely
native style and origin. It was published
in A.D. 1608.

Illustrated books are henceforward found
in ever-increasing numbers, but as a rule

! SaTow (E.), “On the Early History of Printing in
Japar:}."d—Asiatic Soc. of Japan, Trans., Dec., 1881.
* 1bid.
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of mediocre merit. In many cases, also,
they are embellished with crude colour,

——

DESIGN FOR A KIMONO, SEVENTEENTH CENTURY.

applied invariably by hand. But in 1667
there appeared an anonymous collection, in

several volumes, of designs for /Aimono
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(the outer garment), which not only shows
many of the best characteristics of Japanese
ornament, but often reaches a very fair
standard of executive skill. It has, in ad-
dition, the interest of having been printed
in at least four colours, neither super-
imposed nor in any case used together, but
employed in turn for the two designs cut
on each block in order to give variety to
the general effe¢t of the book, the first
couple being in black, the second in olive-
green, the third in red, and so on (p. 3).
The importance of this seems to lie in the
fact that, although a knowledge of the use
of coloured inks for printing was thus con-
temporary with the desire for woodcut
illustrations in more than one colour, the
earliest known book actually illustrated
with chromo-xylographg should not have
appeared until A.D. 1748.) It seems almost
certain, however, that now Japanese art is
being more closely and scientifically studied,
some intermediate link will be discovered
other than that afforded by the broadsheets,
to which allusion will presently be made.
But the end of the seventeenth century
was destined to see the dawn of a new era;
and it is at this point that for all practical
purposes the history of wood-engraving in
Japan really begins.
Hishikawa__Moronobu (Kichijbei), the
earliest Japanese artist directly connected
with book illustration, is said to have been
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a native of Hoda, in Boshiu. He was the
son of a celebrated embroiderer, Michishige,
and in his youth learned the practice of his
father’s craft, and also to design for it. In
early life, however, he left Yasuda, in the
province of Awa, where he was then living,
to carry on his trade at Yedo; but, having
already developed an aptitude for painting,
he gradually devoted himself entirely to the
finer art. In this new pursuit, being self-
taught, he, perhaps naturally, adopted the
style and tenets of the {//zyo-ye, or Popular
School, founded by the painter Iwasa Mata-

ei at the end of the sixteenth century; and,
devoting himself especially to the illustra-
tion of books, exercised an enormous in-
fluence on the futureof that art. In hisold
age he renounced the world, and taking the
new name of Yuchiku, shaved his head as
was the custom of professed recluses. He
died in the period Shoétoku (A.p. 1711-15),
aged about seventy.

‘““As an artist,” says Professor Anderson,
in the British Museum Catalogue of
Japanese Pictorial Art, “the vigorous in-
dividuality manifested in all his designs,
his refined sense of colour, and his wide
range of motive, signalize him as one of the
most striking figures in the history of his
school. He moreover led the way for his
successors in the U#iyo-ye, not only as an
exponent of contemporary life, but in the
interpretation of fiction, poetry, and senti-
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ment, and his works are free from the vul-
garity that tainted the productions of many
of the best representatives of the school in
later times.” He devoted himself chiefly
to illustrations of the amusements of the
upper classes, and the fidelity with which
he has treated their costume and other
accessories gives his work as high a value
to the antiquarian, as does the brilliancy
of his composition and drawing to the art-
lover.

Moronobu’s style is distinguished by its
simplicity and caligraphic excellence of line.
For the faces of his women, he makes use of
a pleasing if conventional type, rounder and
fuller than those in vogue later on, and with
a characteristic treatment of the looped-up
hair of the period. His men are generally
studies from real types, and display much
animation and character.

-Moronobu left two sons of repute. The
eldest, Morofusa, abandoned the calling of
an artist for that of a dyer; the second,
Moronaga, is said to have especially ex-
celled in colouring prints, and it is to him,
perhaps, that the completion of some of the
chromo-xylographs, undoubtedly designed
by his father, may be attributed. One of
these can now be seen in the collection at
South Kensington Museum. It was pub-
lished at Miyako about the middle of the
eighteenth century.

It is necessary to exercise caution in
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selecting examples of the work of Hishi-
kawa Moronobu, for his name was used
by a later artist, who also worked in his
style.!

The next book illustrator to whom re-
ference should be made is Okumura Ma-
sanobu, a contemporary and follower of
Moronobu, who also “made? a speciality
of the ‘Yehon,” or picture book pure and
simple, albums of pictures without any pre-
tence of text beyond a short marginal
script.” He worked in the same style as
Moronobu during the period 169o-1720.
Other names used by him were Bunkaku,
Hogetsudo, Tancho, and O Genroku.

Confining our attention in the present
chapter to those artists only who devoted
themselves mainly to book illustration in
black and white, we may now pass to
Tachibana Morikuni, who was born in
1670, and died at the age of seventy-eight
in 1748. Our illustration (p. 10) is from
the “ Yehon Kojidan,” published at Osaka
in 1714, and is therefore a specimen of
Morikuni’s earliest style. It represents
Roko, one of the Buddhist .Sewniz or
Rishi—beings who, by the exercise of re-
ligious virtues, have attained immortality ;
and for a sllght design has a wonderful
effect of atmosphere and motion. Morikuni
was trained in the style of the Kano school,

! ANDERSON (W ), Portfolio Monograph “ Japanese
Wood Engravings.” * Ihd.

.
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but abandoned it for that of the Uksyo-ye.
He published a large number of illustrated
books of design, plant form, and illustra-
tions to poems, legends, etc., and left a son
named Hokoku, or Yasukuni. We give

(p. 11) an example of his treatment of the

ROKO. BY TACHIBANA MORIKUNI (1714).

figure from a book of drawing lessons,
‘*“Yehon Oshukubai,” published at Naniwa
(Osaka) in 1740, which also contains some
fine studies of birds and illustrations of
heroes of Japanese history, drawn with
singular force and dramatic power; while
on p. 13 is a superb example from the
“Yehon Shahotai” of the art of juggling
with the simple line, which has ever since
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been so characteristic of Japanese draughts-

men.

TWO LADIES. BY TACHIBANA MORIKUNI (1740).

Of the numerous artists whose works
belong to this period, we have space only
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for a detailed account of one, Nishikawa
Ukiyo Sukenobu, who was born at Kyoto
in 1671. He was trained as a figure painter
by Kano Yeino ; but, like Morikuni, aban-
doning the traditions of the school of his
master, adopted the new art of designing
for woodcuts, fixing his residence in Osaka.
A large number of books illustrated by him
were published both during his life and
after his death; which latter occurred in
1751, in his eighty-first year. His wood-
cuts do not seem to have ever been printed
in colour.

Sukenobu must be considered as one of
the leading book illustrators of Japan. His
range is narrow, but within its limits he
attains a very high order of excellence.
The peculiar grace with which he invests
his female figures is quite his own; and the
latter, as Professor Anderson says, ‘“ were
devoid, both of the exaggerations of traits
seen in the works of the later Popular School
and of the shapelessness and inanity which
appears to have represented the older artists’
ideal of beauty; but, unfortunately, these
charming little specimens of Japanese girl-
hood were almost all alike, and hardly dis-
played more individuality than the ladies in
a Paris fashion-plate.”* Sukenobu wrote a
volume of illustrated legends, the *“Yehon
Yamato Hiji ” (1716), the rest of the books
containing his designs being generally col-

' ANDERSON, British Museum Catalogue, p. 340.
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lections of poems, amusements of women,
social treatises, etc. His composition is
always masterly, his lines delicate and ex-
pressive, and the spotting of solid black

BY TACHIBANA MORIKUNI.

placed with rare reticence and judgment.
Such foliage or plant form as he needs is
treated with care and accuracy, as also is
the drapery of his figures. These latter,
indeed, must be compared with similar sub-
jects by Suzuki Harunobu (Chap. I11.); the
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resemblance is so strong that one is bound
to consider it, although there seems to be
no historical link of evidence to directly
connect the two men. Sukenobu is quoted
by Japanese connoisseurs of art as a rare
instance of refinement in the Popular School.
He occasionally signed his work Bunkwado
and Jitokusai; and among the engravers
who “collaborated with him may be men-
tioned Fujimura Zenyeimon, Murakami
Genyeimon, and Niwa Shobei.

Our illustration (p. 15) is from a book
dealing with a subje¢t much patronised by
Japanese illustrators—the Occupations of
Women,” published in 1729 ;" in the original
it occupies, in accordance with a custom
quite incomprehensible to Europeans, two
separate sheets of the volume.

On p. 17 is an example of the work of
Ichi-6 Shumboku, who is particularly not-
able for a series of reproductions of famous
pictures by Chinese and Japanese artists,
translated into black and white with great
daring and freedom. These subjects are
always in great vogue among practitioners
of the different crafts, especially those of
lacquer and pottery; and the collections of
Ichi-0 have been reprinted even so lately as
in 1887. The plate we reproduce is from
the “ Wakan Meihitsu Yehon Tekagami,”
first printed at Osaka in 1720. Ichi-06 is
said to have died at the age of eighty-four;
! In the colletion of Mr. R. Phené Spiers, F.R.L.B.A.
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EARLY ILLUSTRATED BOOKS. I9

as one of his books, ‘“ Wakan Meigwayen,”
was issued by him at the age of sixty-one,

BY TSUKIOKA TANGE (1762).

in 1749-50, this would place the date of his
death at 1773 or thereabouts. Our second

example is reproduced from vol. vi. of this
work.
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On p. 19 is an example from the ‘* Togoku
Meishoshi,” one of the popular guide books
which are referred to at fuller length in the
chapter on landscape. The artist Tsukioka
Tange (1717-86) has a reputation for his-
torical figures, and, as the illustration shows,
very considerable skill in delineating move-
ment. The book from which our example is
taken was engraved by Yoshimi Niyeimon,
and published in 1762.



CHAPTER 1L

THE BEGINNING OF COLOUR-
PRINTING.

As we have already hinted, colour-printing
in Japan is a development of the inclination,
quite natural in a society which already
possessed an established art of painting, to
apply colour by hand to impressions from
- woodcuts taken in black and white. Ex-
amples of this process occur in the seven-
teenth century; but in the early part of the
eighteenth it was used with much skill in
the broadsheets, especially by one artist,
Torii Kiyonobu, the contemporary and equal
of Moronobu.

Kiyonobu, whose personal name was
Shobei, was a resident first of Kyoto, and
afterwards of Yedo; he was born in 1688,
and flourished 1710-1730. An example of
his style of drawing will be well seen at
p. 22, a woodcut coloured by hand, repre-
senting a young noble and his lady-love.
The strong, simple treatment will readily be
noticed, as well as a certain rudeness in the
ornamental details of the robes, especially
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the fret on the man’s garment and the floral
pattern (probably the Zi/ or pawlovnia
Japonica) on that of the woman. The seal
is perhaps that of the engraver, and may be
read /se-ya.

In this print but one block was used,
opaque colours being painted on the finished
impression with the brush. But to Kiyo-
nobu is generally given the credit of having
been the first artist to use more than one
block in the production of broadsheets.

Those so made by him have three colours

only, black, green, and rose-pink, the latter,
as a rule, faded to a faint brown. But the
technique of them is too good not to suggest
an earlier date of origin. Mr. Satow,’ in-
deed, says: “ Printing in colours appears to
be nearly two centuries old. Sakakibara
attributes its origin to the year 1695, when
portraits of the actor Ichikaha Dan-zhifu-
rau (Ichikawa Danjiurd), coloured by this
means, were sold in the streets of Yedo for

five cash apiece.” These, by the way, are

actually attributed to Kiyonobu. In addi-
tion there is a tradition, quoted by Professor
Anderson, to the effect that, “The first appli-
cation of the process in _]apan is said to have
been by one Idzumiya Gonshiro, who lived
at the end of the seventeenth century, and
made use of a second block to stamp certain
parts of his design with &¢xz, a red colour

' SATow. “ History of Printing in Japan.” Asiatic
Soc. of Japan, Trans. Dec. 15th, 1881.
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extracted from a kind of safflower.” This
method of printing persisted until well into
the middle of the century. The Louvre
includes in the small but choice collection
exhibited in the Salle Grandidier a fine print
by Koriusai in this manner. But at the
same time itis to be noted that the printing
of the red must by no means be always
taken for granted. Often it is laid on by
hand. A good example of a printed broad-
sheet in three colours by Torii Kiyonobu is
reproduced by M. Bing in “ Artistic Japan,”
No. 29.

Kiyonobu founded a school, the members
of which followed a custom usual among
Japanese artists, of taking a syllable of his
name as part of their own. Thus we have
Kiyomasu, Kiyotsune, Kiyoshige, Kiyo-
haru, Kiyonaga, Kiyomitsu, and Kiyomine.
Other artists who a}:'e also to be dezlt with
as falling more or less within the influence
of the Torii School are Nishimura Shigen-
aga and Suzuki Harunobu. In no case
have we overmuch biographical information
available ; but several of these artists dis-
play either distin¢tion or development which
is worth noting, and as far as possible they
will therefore be dealt with in chronological
order.

Torii Kiyomasu and Kondd Sukegoro
Kiyoharu followed Kiyonobu, of whom the
former is said to have been a son. Their
work is placed in the second quarter of the
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eighteenth century. It consisted chiefly of
theatrical prints, and, in the case of the latter,
some book illustration ; but specimens are
rarely met with.

Torii Kiyomitsu was the son of Kiyomasu,
and worked about 1750. M. Bing has re-
produced in ‘ Artistic Japan” (No. 3) a
portrait of the actor Tomedjuro Nakamura
in the part of the nun Kaishi. We also
give an example of a woman at tea; but
this print is certainly of later date, and
.would lead us to expect that Kiyomitsu
was working certainly in 1780. It has a
certain severity of treatment which is not
unattractive, and which seems characteristic
of this artist. ’

Kiyotsune is of about the same period as
Kiyomitsu, but our illustration (p. 26) is
much earlier in date than that of the latter,
and superior to it in grace. The drapery is
well managed ; but the extreme attenuation
of the hands and feet amounts to a fault.
The method of dressing the hair is a fair
evidence of early date. In the original the
colour is very fine, and, in spite of the defect
we have pointed out, the general result
quite good. Kiyotsune also executed some

book illustrations, notably a set of the.

Chinese * Twenty-four Examples of Filial
Piety,” the figures of which are open to the
same objection as our illustration. The first
of the series contains one of those mar-
vellous elephants that the Japanese have
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evolved partly from Chinese tradition and
partly from their own imaginations.

Kitao Shigemasa, called also Kosiusai,
has much in common with the last-named
artist. His treatment of drapery and com-
position are perhaps better, but he also fails
curiously in the management of the anatomy
of his figures. The illustration at p. 26 is
one of his earlier works, and should perhaps.
be dated between 1760 and 1770. In the
collection at the National Art Library is a
fine later example of printing from four
blocks, in black, red, green and purple,
which has less of what we may call the style
of book illustration; and, by its bold, yet
graceful arrangement, foreshadows much of
the best work done by the next generation
of artists. Shigemasa illustrated a book
in three volumes, Yekon Komagadake :
“ Famous Horses of Japan and China, with
their owners.” The copy referred tois dated
1802, but it may not be a first edition. He
died in 1819 at the age of eighty. Another
artist made use of his name about 1865-75 ;
but the difference of treatment and style
is of course so obvious as to prevent any
possibility of confusion.

It is advisable here to go back a little in
date, in order to mention a contemporary of
Kiyonobu, Nishimura Shigenaga. Of him
Professor Anderson says: ‘““ Many portraits
of actors and women, printed from four
blocks, after his designs, appeared between
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1716 and 1748, and under his auspices some
advance was made in the art of chromo-
xylography.” Shigenaga was the master of
Ishikawa Toyonobu, who died in 1789, and
also of Suzuki Harunobu, who had a notable
share in the further development of the art
(Chap. IIL.).

The two remaining artists of the Torii
School, Kiyomine and Kiyonaga, belong in
style and period to a later generation.
Kiyonaga was a pupil of Kiyomitsu, and
worked after 1765. As a boy he was called
Shinsuki, his personal name being Seikiuji
Ichibei; he was the son of a publisher,
Shirokiya Ichibei. He illustrated several
books, from one of which we reproduce
a specimen in colours (Plate 1.), and he
also executed a number of broadsheets of
high excellence. From the purely artistic
standpoint, Kiyonaga must be looked on as
the greatest of his School. His drawing is
almost free from the errors of his prede-
cessors; his grace and delicacy in no way
inferior. He, too, was the first of the Torii
to go beyond the theatrical print, and illus-
trate subjects from domestic life. The faces
of the subjects depicted by him are full of
expression; and, allowing for technical con-
ventions, may be truly said to be quite
realisticc. An important print in the Na-
tional Art Library is worth referring to
here. It is a representation of a gorgeously
attired Yoshiwara woman, Segawa, of the
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“House called Matsubaya, with the two at-

tendants due to her rank. The impression'
is a very fine one, on specially thick paper,
and it bears an impressed seal reading
Yeijudo of Yedo, which is that of the pub-
lisher. This seal is also found on a print
by Yeishi (p. 56); on the early prints of
“Fish” by Hiroshige I.; on Hokusai's
“ Famous Bridges and Waterfalls” (1826-
30); and on a print by Kiyomine (not that
herein reproduced). The evidence of seals
is one on which too much reliance may be
placed; but it is worth more attention than
it has hitherto received. In this case the
period covered by the use of the seal in
question is too wide for the assertion of any
theory, but it furnishes a suggestive scrap
of evidence as to the age of the * Fish” of
Hiroshige I. Kiyonaga died between 1804
and 1817. :

Kiyomine (Shonosuke) married the only
daughter of Kiyomitsu, and was a pupil
of Kiyonaga. He worked in the style of
Toyokuni I. during the period Bunkwa
(1804-17), and was still alive in Tempd
1830-43, when he for a time used the
name of his father-in-law, Kiyomitsu. He
equals Kiyonaga in fineness of drawing
and design; but has not, however, the
realistic qualities of the former artist, his
tendency being rather towards the type
— more of an abstraction — afterwards

. ' Reference number in Library Catalogue, J4880.
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developed by Utamaro and Yeizan. The
original of our illustration’ at p. 28 has the
" rare quality of having the outlines of the
flesh printed in red; examples of this prac-
tice are also known among the work of
Utamaro. The thickly-cut cypher is the
trade-mark of the shop where the print was
sold; the seal underneath it that of the pub-
lisher. The subject of the print is the por-
trait of a girl of the Yoshiwara kissing a
letter contammg an invitation to the theatre.
The importance of the Torii School must
be considered to rest, in its earlier stages at
all events, on an archaological rather than
an artistic foundation. Not that the work
produced by its chief members was in-
artistic, or of any other than a high order of
excellence. But its merits are quite over-
shadowed by the historic importance of the
gradual progress made from the hand-
coloured broadsheets and those in two or
three tints only, by Kiyonobu, to the
splendid chromo-xylographs of Kiyonaga
and Kiyomine, which, if not technically un-
equalled, are at all events unexcelled. The
latter artists had to compete with many
contemporaries of equal talent, and pos-
sessed of the same means for expressing it,
but they always hold their own, and form
the last link in the chain uniting the be-
ginning of colour-printing in Japan with
the highest point to which it ever attained.

' From the colletion of Mr. Arthur Morrison.




CHAPTER IIL

HARUNOBU, SHUNSHO, AND
THEIR PUPILS.

SucH Japanese writers as have condescended
to bestow any attention on the biographies
or works of the colour-print designers, have
attributed to Suzuki Harunobu the “ inven-
tion” of nishi%i-ye. We have seen this to be
entirely inaccurate. It is certain, however,
that Harunobu made great improvements
in the art of printing, and did a great deal
to generally popularize the whole craft. He
was a pupil of Nishimura Shigenaga, and
lived at Yedo, in the street Gydgoku Yoniza-
wachd. His illustrated books are dated
between the years 1763, when he illustrated
a selection of Chinese poems in either two
or three volumes, and 1779.! In the
exhibition held by the Burlington Fine
Arts Club (1888), Professor Anderson
showed a book entitled “ Yehon Haru no
nishiki,” illustrations (in colours) of spring
scenery ; this was engraved by Endo Mat-

' ANDERSON, British Museum Catalogue.
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sugord, and published at Yedo in 1771.
Harunobu’s best-known work is especially
distinguished for its refinement and delicacy.
Early prints are found bearing his sig-
nature which show a simplicity and even

rudeness of execution. Such an one'is a’

small-sized print representing Kumagai’s
challenge to Atsumori.* The composition
is bold and effective, but there is no sugges-
tion of the style the artist was to develop
later. Four colours only are used, black,
yellow, green and red, and the register is
by no means perfect. It bears a publisher’s
mark, the signature of the engraver, Kawa-
yoshi, and 1s signed simply Harunobu,
without prefix. I should be inclined to
consider it some years earlier in date than
the Chinese poems above mentioned (1763).
Between the dates mentioned, however,
Harunobu devoted himself especially to the
representation of young men and girls.
treating his subjects with singular grar
and refinement; the lines of the drap
flow easily and softly, and the expression .
the faces is always that of a pleasing if
slight sentiment. Harunobu never painted
actors.

We have now to consider the first of
those intricate questions of identity raised
by a practice of Japanese artists of changing
their names or adopting that of another man

! National Art Library Collection, J 4847.
* GRIFFIS, “ Mikado’s Empire,” p. 145.
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already distinguished. During the period
covered by the work of the last artist, we
meet with prints similar to his in subject,
in style, in costume, but bearing the sig-
nature Koridsai.

Now this Koriiisai has always been con-
sidered as a separate artist. Professor
Anderson so classes him, giving his names,
Isoda Shobei, and his date as about 1760
to 1780. But the Japanese say that there
were two Koriusai, one an artist of samura:
rank, who, by reason of his poverty, ‘“ made
bad #ishiki-ye for a living.” Paintings,
possibly by this man, are found with the
signature, /Hokkio Koriusai Masakalsu.
The other Koriusai is said to be identical
with Suzuki Harunobu; and after a minute
comparison of their work I have come to
the conclusion that all the evidence goes to
prove it. If Plate II. be considered in con-
nection with the example signed Koriusai,
at p. 32, in which a youth is supporting a
girl on his shoulders while she adjusts a
clock, the general similarity of treatment is
at once apparent. The drapery may be
well compared with that of a print repro-
duced by M. Bing in *“ Artistic Japan”
(No. 27), although the representation of the
inner garments by three lines, as in the
sleeves of the figures of Plate II. will be
found also in the folds of the man’s dress
at p. 32, while the treatment of the girl’s
sleeves in the latter is absolutely the same
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as in Harunobu’s Chinese poems already
referred to. But it is in the heads that the
resemblance is most striking; especially in
the curious white lines in the hair, the
shading of the latter behind the ears, and
the drawing of the eyes and mouth.

As to Koriisai, we learn that he was a
samurazi of the family Tsuchiya, his personal
name being Oda Shobei; that he studied
~with Harunobu under the same master;

lived in Yedo at Ogawachd, and was also
known to his contemporaries as Yedo

Yaganbor: Yeshi (i.e., the artist who worked
at Yaganbori). He made Aackirakali—
long panel pictures (prints only)—and had
the honorary title of Hokkio. Harunobu
died on the fifteenth day of the sixth month,
1770, and the samuraz Koriusai in the fol-
~ lowing year. ,

- Harunobu’s pupil, Shiba Géokan, had
- some fame as a book illustrator. Of ‘him
Professor Anderson says: ‘ He introduced
- copper-plate engraving, which process he
-learned, together with other elements of

European art, from a Dutch resident, and
was probably“the first Japanese who made
use of the elements of linear perspective in
pictorial art, but his education in the science
was very imperfe¢t. He died in 1818, at
the age of seventy-one.”

A son (?) of the same -artist, Gakutei
Harunobu, was the well-known designer of
surimono. He was a pupil of Shunshé, and
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afterwards of his contemporary Hokusai
(Chap. V.).

A little later in date flourished an artist,
Katsugawa Shunshd, whom, by reason of
his own greatness and of that of his pupils,
critics have universally placed in the very
foremost rank. So important, indeed, is
he, that it is worth while to put on record
every scrap of information relating to him;
and we thus make no apology for the artistic
genealogy, if the term may be used, which
follows. ,

The line begins with a contemporary of
Moronobu, Miyagawa Choshun, a painter
of the Popular School, who was born at the
village of Miyagawa, Owari, in 1682. His
son, Miyagawa Shunsui, had a dispute with
the painter Kano Haruyoshi, and killed four
of the Kano *“family,” for which he was
sentenced to death, and Chéshun, who was
implicated, to exile (c. 1750-51).

Miyagawa Shunsui was followed by pupils,
Katsugawa Shunsui (c. 1741-43), Katsugawa
Shinsui (c. 1751-71), and Jikatsu Miyagawa
—afterwards' Katsugawa Shunshd—whose .
first print, a portrait of the five celebrated
actors called Gonin Olokd, appeared in 1764.
Shunshd “commonly used a seal shaped like
a jar, and bearing the character Hayaski,
the. name of the merchant with whom he
lodged. From this he received the nick-
name of Zsubo (little jar), and his pupil
Shunko was called Ko-#subo,: ér the ‘Little

: D A
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Jar’” (Anderson). He died on the twelfth
day of the eighth month of Kwansei 4
(1792), and was buried in the Saifukuji
temple at Asakusa. No other biographical
information of Shunshd has yet transpired.
He, like most other artists of the school.
devoted his attention to the illustration of
books, and produced several which must
always rank among the world’s masterpieces
of book-making. Among these we may in-
dicate a collection of portraits of actors,
Kobi no Tsubo (1770); Seiro Bijin Awase
kagami, portraits of fair women (1776),—
the best known, and justly most admired of
his productions of this character,—and the
Nishiki Hiakunin Isshu, ‘“The Hundred
Poets and their Poems ” (1775). This latter
work, when complete, contains six supple-
mentary illustrations referring to the Rok-
kasen, or six genii-poets. It is signed Rzrin
Katsugawa Yisuke Fuji (of Fujiwaro)
Shunsho, Ririn being the name of his studio;
the engraver was Inouye Shinshichir6.
Shunshd also executed some exquisite
surimono ; but his great reputation rests on
the broadsheets he produced. These are
often much smaller in size than those by
later artists—who, indeed, seem to have
adopted the proportions used by the pupils
of Shunsho, about 14 x 10, as a tradition of
some rigidity—the original of Plate III.
being 12 inches by 6 only. The set from
which this .is: reproduced can only be de-
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scribed as a series of harmonies in red and
yellow—the term may surely be applied to
the source of its inspiration,—and included
therein are several cuts by Shunshé’s fa-
vourite pupil, Shunkd, so similar in style
and treatment that without the saving grace
of the signatures it would be impossible
to distinguish the work of the pupil from
that of the master. Another print in this
album?® is also notable. The subject is a
Buddhist angel, winged, and playing on a
lute; the feeling and treatment such, that
one wonders by what devious lines Shunshé
could have acquired the inspiration of the
early Italian Renaissance.

Of a very different type is the illustration *
in Chap. VII.: two actors, one in female
costume in a scene from a drama. The
strength of this pi¢ture seems to lie in the
lines of the composition; in the bold
arrangement of solid black—surely an in-
dication of the origin of a method pursued
with so much success by the next generation;
in a certain hardness and severity of treat-
ment which bore fruit, as we shall see, to
the extent of a whole school of followers.
The drapery is treated with unusual reti-
cence,-and in the falling of the folds with
some copvention; the proportions of the
figures are excellent, except that of the
man’s head, where an exaggeration is so

! National Art Library Colletion, No. J 5038-59.
* From the colle€tion of Mr. Arthur Morrison.
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obviously intended as to call for no excuse.
Shunshd, we may say, invariably keeps his
- drapery quiet in tone; moreover, he always
represented contemporary fashions, instead
of, as did other artists, taking those of a
previous age.

Shunshd was essentially a master, and we
meet with evidencesof his influence through-
out the whole remaining history of the art
we are now discussing. Of immediate
pupils, Shunkd is the most faithful to his
traditions : of him no biographical informa-
tion has been obtained, and good specimens
of his work are rare. But of all the artists
who owed their first discipline to the instruc-
tions of Shunshd, Katsugawa Shunro is the
one who has conferred most fame on his
master, by the very act of breaking from his
traditions. Shunrd is rarely seen as a sig-
nature to a colour-print ; but Ho i, the
name adopted by him after his declaration
of independence, has travelled farther into
the world than any other in all the art of
Japan.

Of the other pupils, Gakutei is referred to
elsewhere: Shunman designed surimono—
a set of studies of flowers by him made
for this purpose are of very high merit;
Shinyei,' also called Kintokusai, who died
in 1819 at the age of fifty-eight; Shunyei
Shunj6, Shunkiu, Shunko and Shunki, all

' BING. “Artistic Japan,” No. 9, contains a good
example.
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followed closely in the style of their master.
We reproduce at p. 34 a colour-print by
the latter, an actor engaged in one of the
character-dances occasionally given on the
Japanese stage. It is a good composition,
but does not rise to a very high dramatic
level.

In this place we should perhaps mention
Katsugawa Shuncho, who, although his
school-name would seem to suggest the
mastership of Shunsho, should rather be
classed with Kiyonaga. His early work
consisted of dainty broadsheets, the sub-
jects especially outdoor scenes, picnics, pro-
menades, and the like. Later, he modi-
fied his style somewhat in the direction of
the manner of Utamaro, although he never
quite adopted the latter's characteristics.
His work can always be recognized by the
caligraphic charadter of the outlines. They
have all the appearance of having been
dashed off with a very instinct of accuracy
by a master of the pen. His colours are, in
well-preserved specimens, singularly pure
and fresh ; in the original of our illustration
at p. 36 the combs have a subtle effect
of semi-transparency which is, unhappily,
quite lost in the reproduction. This print
represents Ad-giya Kwasen, a popular
beauty of the day; the mark under the
artist’s signature is that of the publisher,
Tsuru-ya of Yedo.

Shunchd worked after about 1780; our
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illustration should perhaps belong to the
period 1790-1800. He illustrated ‘“ Kusa-
zoshi” (popular novelettes, small in size, with
text and illustration on the same page) be-
tween 1800 and 1820, and afterwards, says
Professor Anderson, * gave up the Ukiyo-yé
style, and changed his name to Shunken.
He was still living in 1821.”

The last of the Katsugawas who demands
reference is Katsugawa Shuntei, a pupil of
Shunyei, also called Shokosai and Katsu-
nami Kana-i. He was a great invalid,.and
made but few prints, which were issued for
the most part by the publisher Murataya.
He lived ¢. 1800-20, and, in addition to
book-illustration, produced broadsheets of
interest and originality. Among these, the
most notable are legendary or historical
scenes, executed with considerable dramatic
force, and printed generally in a charac-
teristic colour scheme, of which grays,
greens, and yellows are the prevailing tints.
The illustration at p. 38 is a portion of a
two-sheet print representing Heida Yegara
killing a fiery serpent. Shuntei also made
portraits of famous wrestlers, whose curious
over-development of muscle is treated by
him with perhaps less apparent caricature
than by any of the later artists. Shuntei
must be looked on as, in some sense, the
forerunner of the school of historical artists
which arose after 1830. His colour is
more harmonious and reticent, his draw-
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ing finer, and his dramatic power and
intensity equals, when he is at his best,
even that of Toyokuni. Early impressions
by this artist, with the fine old colours, are
by no means common; the later reprints
are, from the collector’s point of view, worth-
less.



CHAPTER 1IV.

UTAMARO, TOYOKUNI, AND
YEISHI

In the hands of Kiyonaga and Shunshd
the technique of colour-printing had almost
reached its zenith. The wood-cutting was
equal to the highest demands of the de-
signers, the palette of the printer contained
enough colours for all practical purposes,
although the tendency for a long while was
towards further multiplication of blocks,
and, in a sense, the style had already be-
come crystallized—the limitations imposed
by the material agreed upon within certain
broad lines. It was now pre-eminently the
time for the appearance of great men, and
three of such reputed rank were not found
wanting, Hokusai, Utamaro, and Toyokuni.

To the life and work of Hokusai we
devote the next chapter; for if he was the
contemporary of the other two, yet his
greatest fame came after theirs had begun
to wane, while a great and vigorous age
associated him too closely with the work of
three generations to permit that he should
justly be identified with that of any one.
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But the case of the other two artists is
different. They were contemporaries in
work, as well as in date, and their lives

I ave a definite co-relationship, from which

Hokusai is almost altogether excluded.

To begin with Utamaro, it is first to be
said that he is of the Kitagawa family, his
own name Yusuke, his studio-names, first,
Nobuyoshi, then Murasaki Ki-ya. He is
said to have been born at Yedo, but the
authority of M. de Goncourt® places this
event at Kawagoye, in the province of Mu-
sashi or Bushiu, and in the year 1754. In
early life he came to Yedo, taking up his
residence with Tsuta-ya Juzabro, the cele-
brated publisher, in a house near the main
entrance to the Yoshiwara. Tsuta-ya -
changed his residence to Tori-Abra-cho,
Utamaro still accompanying him, and here,
in 1797, the well-known publisher is said to
have died.* Utamaro also lived in the
streets Kiiyemon-cho, and Bakro-cho, San-
chome, finally settling near the Bridge
Benkei. '

Utamaro was at first a student of the
Kano School of painting, but afterwards
became a pupil of Toriyama Sekiyen. His
early work consisted of portraiture, but
he devoted himself later in life almost en-
tirely to the delineation of the scenes and
personages of the Yoshiwara; although, in

' E. DE GONCOURT. “Outamaro.” Paris, 1891.
* E. DE GONCOURT. But it is doubtful. =
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spite of what has been commonly said, he
made a few pictures both of actors and of
scenes of every-day life (Kinse: nishiki-
ye). One of these latter we reproduce in
Chap. X. Itrepresents street jugglersoutside
the house of a daimy6 on New Year’s Day,
and is from a series of five pictures of enter-
tainments on that festival, one for each of
the classes of society.

In the course of his life he certainly paid
one visit to Nagasaki, where he is men-
tioned in connection with a local artist,
Seicho; it is also recorded that he sold
many colour-prints to the Dutch merchants
(see Introduction). Utamaro’s illustrations
of birds, flowers, and fish were made towards
the end of his life.

Utamaro was an illiterate man—skilful
to a degree, but with the entire absence of
self-control which is occasionally found to
accompany an extreme development of the
artistic sense. He gave way to dissipation
to such an extent, that his publishers com-
bined to put moral pressure on him. They
feared that so profitable a source of business
might be lost to them, and, as has already
been said, one of them actually lodged Uta-
maro for a number of years, and as far as
possible kept him in retirement. During
this time he was induced to educate himself
to some extent, and the “ Yehon Taikoki”
(story of Taiko Hideyoshi) brought much
custom to his publisher. Utamaro’s most
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famous book is his “ Seird Nenjiu gioji,”
the Book of the Yoshiwara, published in
1804 by Kasusaya Tusuke (Ju-6) of Yedo,
near the Nihon Bashi, engraved by Fuji
Katsumuni, and printed by Kwakushddo
Toyemon.

At p. 42 we give a portrait’ of Utamaro
at work painting a large Ho bird, with three
young women watching him from the door
of the studio. A specimen of his landscape
style is also reproduced in the chapter deal-
ing with that subject.

Utamaro died of the effects of dissipation
in 1806, on the third day of the fifth month.
There has been some doubt as to this date,
but M. de Goncourt, who first gave it, is
certainly right. In the early years of the
period Bunkwa (beginning with 1804), a
certain amateur of colour-prints travelled
from Uwashiro, in Oshiu province, to
Nagasaki, where he saw and much admired
Utamaro’s work : thence he passed to Yedo,
and after visiting Toyokuni has placed upon
record his preference for the earlier artist.

Utamaro’s principa’ pupils were Kiku-
maro I. (he was followed by another of the
same name), who worked from 1789 to 1829,
and is identical with Tsukimaro, Chikamaro,
Hidemaro, and Yukimaro; the last two
being students at the time of the master’s
death. .

Utamaro owes his inspiration to Shige-

! From the colletion of Mr. Arthur Morrison.
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masa and Kiyonaga, especially the latter.
He adopts a different type of face, and one
might even say, refines somewhat; but
there can be no doubt as to the relationship
of their styles. M. de Goncourt mentions
a print believed by M. Hayashi to have been
executed in the studio of Kiyonaga between
1770 and 1775, and we have those high
authorities for the statement that it would
be impossible, but for the signature, to de-
cide that it was not by Kiyonaga himself.

There has been some doubt as to the exist-
ence of an artist who succeeded Utamaro
and used his name ; but this fa¢t may now
be accepted without question. Shunch,
whose name may also be read Harumachi,
was a fellow-student of Utamaro and Shikd
under Toriyama Sekiyen, but he is not to
be confused with the great artist of that
name (see p. 37), 2 mistake which has fre-
quently been ‘'made. 'When Utamaro died
Shuncho married his widow, and from the
house in Bakro-cho continued to work under
the name of his old companion, not only
completing his unfinished designs, but
issuing new ones with the dead artist’s
signature. This occurred from about 1808
to1820. He afterwards took the name of
Kitagawa Tetsugoro.

This question of prints by other artists
bearing the signature of Utamaro will be-

come a very important one for colletors. .

The. instance we have just quoted - was
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already, at least, a matter of suspicion; it
must now be reckoned with as a fact. And
thereto may be added the disquieting in-
formation from a Japanese source, that at
the height of Utamaro’s local popularity
both Toyokuni I. and Shunsen charitably
did their best to satisfy the demands of the
public by copying the other artist’s subjects
and signature. These prints were published
by a fan-maker named Hori-icho, and ap-
peared about 1807.

Almost everyone who has studied Uta-
maro’s work will have noticed the great
inequalities in the prints attributed to him,
especially in those whose large variety of
colours proclaims the lateness of their date.
There is very little doubt that these facts
carry the explanation of the difficulty. For
the spurious examples display not the con-
‘sistent deterioration to which any artist
might be liable, but a misunderstanding of
the design and carelessness of drawing
which positively amount to blunders. The
author has recently had an opportunity of
-inspecting some prints, bearing the sig-
nature of Utamaro, and with all his obvious
mannerisms writ large upon them; but, to
give one instance only, the hands of the
central figure formed so casual a portion of
the composition that one would not have
been surprised at finding three of them
instead of two. It must be remembered that
Utamaro died at a comparatively early age.
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He scarcely had time—never sufficient appli-
cation—to trade upon his popularity to any
great extent; and, in view of this, it will
probably be safe to reject from collections of
~ his work any of the broadsheets containing
evidences of weaknéss or want of originality.

The period with which we are now dealing
saw the rise of what was to be the most
prolific school of colour-printers, the Uta-
gawas. It was founded by Toyoharu, of
whom we know but little, but that he died
between 1804 and 1817, at the age of sixty-
nine.! His work is very rare.

Five of Toyoharu’s pupils are mentioned.
Toyohiro (Ichiryﬁsai) was famous as a
book illustrator® as well as a colour-
printer. We show (at p. 46) an example
of his broadsheets which has a movement
and originality quite unexpected ; the effect
of wind on the foliage and draperies is finely
rendered. Toyohiro died in 1828. We
may pass over Hichizemon, a book illus-
trator ; Toyohisa, who made prints in the
style of Yeisan, but with more realism in
the expression of the faces, and Toyomaru,
of whom nothing is known in order to
consider, without Further delay, Toyoharu's
fifth and greatest pupil, Utagawa Toyokuni.

Toyokuni was the son of Kurabashi
Gorobei, who lived in the Shiba quarter of

! ANDERSON.
* ANDERSON (British Museum Catalogue, p. 347,) gives
a list of his best works.
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Yedo near the Shinto temple Shimmei,
where he acquired much fame as a maker
of Buddhist images in wood, and also those
of actors, one in particular, that of Ichikawa
Hakuzo, being especially mentioned as a
popular success.

Toyokuni’'s own name was Kumakichi.
He was born in 1768, and first studied the
styles of Hanabusa Ichi6 and Giokusan.
He was sent by his father to Toyoharu to
‘learn the art of colour-printing, and distin-
guished himself even as a student by his
talent, so much so as to obtain pupils of his
own. He died at the age of fifty-seven, in
1825 (Bunsei eight, year of the Cock), on
the seventh day of the first month.

Toyokuni especially devoted himself to
broadsheet portraits of actors and dramatic
scenes, but also illustrated several novels
by Kidden, Bakin and others, and exe-
cuted some landscapes now rarely met
with. Perhaps the finest of his productions
in this form is a small work in two volumes,
entitled ‘Yakusha Kono Teikishiwa,” a
choice selection of famous actors. It isin
two volumes, printed in colours, in the
master’s best style, and was published by
Injiudo at Yedo in 180o1. We illustrate at
p. 48 a typical print of an actor, and also a
portrait of a woman! in the style of Uta-
maro. Plate V. is from a magnificently
coloured specimen® of his early work—

1 Both in the colletion of Mr. Edgar Wilson.
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perhaps one of the finest examples remain-
ing. A comparison between two great
contemporary artists is not a new device of
criticism, but nevertheless will probably
continue to be a favourite one, so useful
is it to use each in turn as a foil to
show up the merits or defects of the other.
The case of Utamaro and Toyokuni is one
which absolutely demands such a proce-
dure. The account we have given of the
two artists will have hinted that there was
a deliberate rivalry between the two men,
for when Toyokuni illustrated the story
of the two lovers, Ohan and Chdyemon, by
the portraits of the famous Ichikawa Yawozo
and other actors, Utamaro at once dealt
with the same subject in a purely romantic
style, entirely excluding the dramatic ele-
ment. And when Toyokuni issued a book
devoted to the Yedo ladies of the Yoshiwara,
his rival delayed but a little to attempt the
same theme in exadtly the same manner,
but with his own ideal and entirely less
human treatment. .
In fadt, that is just the difference between
them. The creations of Utamaro are pure
abstractions, dainty, perfect in sentiment,
the mere refinement of an ideal vice. Toyo-
kuni never loses sight of the humanity of
his subjects. The pomp of the stage has
never been portrayed with such strength
and intensity as by him. If his figures
strike one with a sense of exaggeration, it
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is but a tribute to their realism. The aim
of the actor is to condense the emotions of
a lifetime within the space of a few minutes,
and Toyokuni alone has succeeded in pic-
turing them as they should in stage-reality
appear.

Another element must be taken into con-
sideration in estimating the relative great-
- ness of these men. While Hokusai and

- Toyokuni numbered their pupils by the
score, and were imitated by every succeeding
generation as long as the craft remained,
those of Utamaro can be counted on the
fingers of one hand. He was a result—
practically final; each of the others an
inspiration for the ages to come.

The pupils of Toyokuni were very many,
and may be generally known by the prefix
“ Kuni-" which they adopted. There is no
- space in the present work to deal with them
seriatim  indeed, it must be acknowledged
that the hand of the master lies heavy on
them, and that with few exceptions they
display little individuality, although almost
invariably a pleasing capability.

In the first place we have to deal with
one of the worst cases of confusion arising
out of the similarity of Japanese artist-
names. Toyokuni’s son, Naogiro, was a
student under his father. He at first
adopted the name of Toyoshige, but later
that of his father, occasionally also signing
Gosotei Toyokuni. His work is more akin

E
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to that of Yeisen than that of Toyokuni I.
It is strong in line and good in colour.
Gosotei Toyokuni’s prints have been hitherto
ascribed, almost at random, either to his
father or to Toyokuni II. (Kunisada). And
yet it is easy to separate them by the differ-
ence in style, and still more so by the sig-
nature. For that of Gosotei is one of the
most invariable in its form of all the colour-
print makers, and it need never be confused
with the quite different caligraphy of the
other two artists who used the signs. Prints
by Gosotei are not uncommon ; our illus-
tration, however, is from a surimono by
him '—sufficiently rare to be noteworthy.
The most prolific, and, by the number of
his works, the most widely known of Toyo-
kuni’s * pupils was the artist who used the
signatures Utagawa Kunisada and Toyo-
kuni the Second, with or without the pre-
fixes Ichiyosai, Gototei, or Kachoré. His
family name was Tsunada Ch6z5. He was
born in Bushid, and lived at Yedo, in -
Kami-id6, near the Temman temple. Asa
pupil he was very clever, and a great
favourite with his master, Toyokuni, and
at the early age of twenty-three published
his first illustrated books (Bunkwa 5=1808).
At the same age he also gained renown by
a broadsheet portrait of the famous actor,

' From the colletion of Mr. Edgar Wilson.
* It will be understood that when not alluding to
Toyokuni 1., a qualifying word or figure is always used.
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Nakamura Utazemon, engraved by a fan-
maker Nishimuriya Yohachi—the first wood-
cutter employed by Kunisada. The latter
also studied various styles of designing in
company with his friend Hanabusa Ikkei,
pupil of Hanabusa Ichid, and so took the
name of Kachords. He died in 1864 or 1865,
on the fifteenth day of the twelfth month,
at the advanced age of seventy-nine, and was
buried at Kame-ido mura in the temple of
Komeiji. He had enjoyed life to the full,
and, in spite of a reputation for gambling
and dissipation, he retained his skill to the
end; for our third illustration at p. 50 is
inscribed ‘“ Toyokuni, made at the request
of his friends, in his seventy-eighth year.”
He only used the name of his master as a
signature after 1844.

In his younger days he was considered
the equal of his master, and many of his
prints of this period have fine qualities,
although it is hardly possible for us to
rank them quite so highly as their models.
But it was Kunisada’s fate to see the decline
of chromo-xylography in Japan. In his
work every stage of it can be traced—the
excessive facility, the increase in the number
of blocks used and consequent complexity
of design and pettiness of execution, the
gradual introduction of European .colours
in place of those of the old traditions: all
these are displayed in a series of prints—
enormous in bulk—ranging from proximity
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to the best period nearly to the absolute
worst. And at the end of it all, the old
man still knew what was good, for the
print already referred to falls little short of
his best work.

Kuniyoshi, also a pupil of Toyokuni,
was born at Yedo, and dwelt in that city at
Motoganechd Nichiome. He was the son
of a printer of dress-material, Kogiya of
Kyoto. While he was a student he was
associated with a fellow-pupil, Kuninao,
who is said to have influenced his landscape
work. His prints were not appreciated at
first by his contemporaries, and he published
several illustrated books between 1804 and
1817. In the following decade he achieved
success by means of three-sheet prints issued
by Higashiya Daisuke, and also by views of
the waterfall of Benten, at Oyama, Soshii.
As an outcome of this, many publishers
gave him commissions. He then devoted
himself to dramatic scenes and portraits of
actors, which have much merit, although in
the great stress of competition he again
failed to obtain immediate recognition. In
order to develop, if possible, a line of his
own, he now gave his attention to portraits
of warriors, and military scenes, publishing
among others the * Siukoden,” or hundred
and eight Chinese heroes. He also illus-
trated many £xsazoski in the style of Shun-
yei. He died in 1861, on the fourth day of
the third month, and was buried at Asakusa.
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